

APPELLATE COURT CASE NUMBERS A05-0800 and 05-1533
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Lake Superior Center Authority, a public corporation,
and Lake Superior Center, a non-profit corporation,
d/b/a Great Lakes Aquarium,

Appellants,

vs.

Hammel, Green & Abrahamson, Inc.,
defendant and third-party plaintiff,

Respondent,

and

Rutherford & Chekene, a California corporation,
defendant and third-party plaintiff,

Respondent,

vs.

Melander, Melander & Schilling, Inc., Adolphson &
Peterson, Inc./Johnson Wilson Construction Management,
Inc., a joint venture, LLP, Koosmann Project
Management Services, Inc., a Minnesota corporation,
American Engineering Testing, Inc. and
Krech/Ojard & Associates, P.A.,

Third-Party Defendants,

and

Rutherford & Chekene, a California corporation,

Defendant and Fourth-Party Plaintiff,

vs.

Concrete Restorers, Inc.,

Fourth-Party Defendant.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

**FRYBERGER, BUCHANAN, SMITH &
FREDERICK, P.A.**
By Stephanie A. Ball
Attorney for Appellants Lake Superior
Center Authority and Lake Superior Center
302 West Superior Street
700 Lonsdale Building
Duluth, MN 55802
(218) 722-0861

COLEMAN, HULL & VAN VLIET, PLLP
By Jeffrey W. Coleman
Attorney for Respondent Rutherford &
Chekene, Inc.
5800 Normandale Lake Boulevard
Suite 2110
Minneapolis, MN 55437
(952) 841-0001
Attorney Registration No. 157922

CLAPP & ERICKSON
By Donald Clapp
Attorney for Respondent Hammel,
Green and Abrahamson, Inc.
386 North Wabasha Street, No. 1450
St. Paul, MN 55102
(651) 223-8100
Attorney Registration No. 17000

**ARTHUR, CHAPMAN, KETTERING,
SMETAK & PIKALA, P.A.**
By Robert W. Kettering
Attorney for Respondent Melander,
Melander & Schilling Architects, Inc.
500 Young Quinlan Building
81 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3214
(612) 339-3500
Attorney Registration No. 55499

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case	1
Legal Issues	10
Statement of Facts	11
Argument	25
I. <u>THE COLLUSIVE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS PREJUDICED THE RIGHTS OF NON-AGREEING PARTIES, DISTORTED THE ADVERSARY PROCESS, ARE VOID AS AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY AND CONSTITUTE IRREGULARITIES IN THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE COURT AND PREVAILING PARTIES WARRANTING A NEW TRIAL.</u>	25
A. Based on HGA’s Representation to the Court that HGA has Settled with Third-Party Defendants on a <i>Pierringer</i> Basis, Third-Party Defendants are Dismissed and do not Actively Participate in Trial and Defend Claims Against Them.	27
B. The Collusive Settlement Agreements Distorted the Adversary Process and Warrant a New Trial	28
C. The Trial Court Erred by Limiting Cross Examination of Cooperating Witnesses Based on the Settlement Agreements	36
II. <u>THE JURY’S SPECIAL VERDICT FINDINGS ARE AGAINST THE OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE</u>	39
III. <u>THE PREVAILING PARTIES ENGAGED IN PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT WARRANTING A NEW TRIAL</u>	43
A. Defense Counsel Engaged in Prejudicial Misconduct by Making Testimonial Assertions and Asking Questions Calculated to Prejudice LSC and LSCA in the Eyes of the Jury	44
B. Defense Counsel’s Closing Argument Incorporating Matters	

	Which Were Not a Matter of Record and Calculated to Envoke the Passion and Prejudice of the Jury, Constitutes Misconduct, Intentional in Nature and Warrants a New Trial	46
C.	Defense Counsel’s Communication With the Jury Regarding His Appraisal of the Evidence is Presumptively Prejudicial and Warrants a New Trial	52
D.	LSC and LSCA Are Entitled to a New Trial Based on The Surprise Testimony of Cooperating Witnesses Craig Kronholm and David Krech ...	53
IV.	<u>ERRORS OF LAW OCCURRED AT TRIAL AND WARRANT A NEW TRIAL.</u>	55
A.	Duluth Ready Mix Should Have Been Included as an Absent Party on the Special Verdict Form	55
B.	Helen Fehr’s Testimony Regarding Budget For Repairs Was Inadmissible and Lacking in Foundation	56
C.	An Engineering Firm is Liable in Indemnity for Defective Plans and Specifications, Zontelli & Sons v. City of Nashwauk, 353 N.W.2d 600 (Minn. 1985) and a Jury Instruction Regarding an Engineering Firm’s Liability In Indemnity Should Have Been Submitted to the Jury to Counter a Defense Expert’s Misstatement of the Law	57
D.	Evidence and Testimonial Assertions Concerning Marcy’s Reputation, Prior Work History, Work Other Than On the Isle Royale Tank, Alleged Statements Made by Marcy to AET Regarding Eclipse and Activities Claimed to be the Responsibility of Marcy Should Have Been Excluded and the Admission of Such Evidence was Prejudicial to LSC and LSCA Warranting a New Trial	58
E.	The Computer Animation Introduced By R&C as Part of Its Claim That Marcy was Liable for Problems in Placement Was Lacking in Foundation and Otherwise Inadmissible.	60
V.	<u>THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DECLINING TO GRANT POST-TRIAL RELIEF IN CONNECTION WITH THE JURY TRIAL INCLUDING AMENDMENT OF THE PLEADINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULES 14.01 AND 15.02 OF THE MINNESOTA RULES OF CIVIL</u>	

PROCEDURE AND DETERMINING HGA IS LIABLE IN INDEMNITY FOR THE FAULT ALLOCATION TO AET 62

VI. THE FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, ORDER FOR JUDGMENT AND JUDGMENT RELATING TO THE FEE DISPUTE ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND SHOULD BE REVERSED 65

VII. THE TRIAL COURT ADOPTED A FLAWED TAXATION ANALYSIS AND THE AWARD OF COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS IS ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW 65

A. HGA and R&C Failed to Comply With the Rules of Civil Procedure and Other Rules Applicable to the Adversary Process and Have Forfeited Their Right to Tax Costs and Disbursements 66

B. Taxation of Expert Witness Fees is Governed by Rule 127 of the General Rules of Practice for the District Courts and Fees May Only be Awarded for Actual Trial Testimony of Experts 66

Conclusion 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES	Page
Minn. Stat. § 357.25	67
Minn. Stat. § 549.04	66
Minn. Stat. § 549.211	70
RULES	
Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 127	passim
Minn. R. Civ. P. 14.01	63, 64
Minn. R. Civ. P. 15.02	63, 64
Minn. R. Civ. P. 54	66
Minn. R. Civ. P. 59.01	28,53,55
Minn. R. Evid. 804	60
Minn. R. Prof. Cond. 3.4	32, 33
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Granite State Ins. Co.</i> , 104 F.R.D. 42 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	69
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Major Tool and Mach , Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 446 (8 th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Boas Box Co. v. Proper Folding Box Corp</i> , 55 F.R.D. 79 (E.D.N.Y. 1971)	69
<i>Bush v. Havir</i> , 234 Minn. 397, 68 N.W.2d 220 (1955)	45
<i>Daniel v. Penrod Drilling Co.</i> , 393 F.Supp. 1056 (E.D. La. 1975)	31
<i>Edgewater Motels, Inc. v. Gatzke</i> , 277 N.W.2d 11, 14 (Minn. 1979)	39
<i>Ellwein v. Holmes</i> , 234 Minn. 397, 68 N.W.2d 220 (1955)	45
<i>Faber v. Roelofs</i> , 298 Minn. 16, 212 N.W.2d 856 (1973)	32

<i>Fischer v. Mart,</i> 241 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 1976)	51
<i>Frey v. Snelgrove,</i> 269 N.W.2d 918 (Minn. 1978)	passim
<i>Frost-Benco Electric Association v. Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,</i> 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984)	63, 65
<i>Griggs, Cooper & Co, Inc. v. Lauer's, Inc.,</i> 264 Minn. 338, 119 N.W.2d 850 (1962)	72
<i>Halla Nursery, Inc. v. Baumann-Furrie & Co.,</i> 454 N.W.2d 905 (Minn. 1990)	26
<i>Hauenstein v. Loctite Corp.,</i> 347 N.W.2d 272, 275 (Minn. 1984)	39
<i>Hoffman v. Wiltschek,</i> 411 N.W.2d 923 (Minn. App. 1987)	30
<i>Jack Frost, Inc. v Engineered Building Components, Inc.,</i> 304 N.W.2d 346 (Minn. 1981)	64
<i>Johnson v. Moberg,</i> 334 N.W.2d 411 (Minn. 1983)	28, 38
<i>Lamont v. Independent School District No. 395 of Waterville,</i> 278 Minn. 291, 154 N.W.2d 188 (1967) ..	52
<i>Larson v. Belzer Clinic,</i> 292 Minn. 301, 195 N.W.2d 416 (1972)	47
<i>Lockett v. Hellenic Sea Transports, Ltd ,</i> 60 F.R.D. 469 (Pa. 1973)	68
<i>Magistad v. Potter,</i> 227 Minn. 570, 36 N.W.2d 400 (1949)	47
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner,</i> 256 U.S. 345, 349 (1921)	68

<i>Pacific Indem Co v Thompson-Yaeger, Inc.</i> , 260 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1977)	28, 32, 38
<i>Patton v Minneapolis St Ry Co.</i> , 247 Minn. 368, 77 N.W.2d 433 (1956)	44
<i>Perkins v Hegg</i> , 212 Minn. 377, 3 N.W.2d 671 (1942)	32
<i>Peterson v. Little Giant-Glenco Portable Elevator Div. of Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 366 N.W.2d 111 (Minn. App. 1985)	38
<i>Pierringer v. Hoger</i> , 21 Wis.2d 182, 124 N.W.2d 106 (1963)	passim
<i>Reese v. Ross & Ross Auctioneers, Inc.</i> , 276 Minn. 67, 149 N.W.2d 16 (1967)	43
<i>Riewe v. Arnesen</i> , 381 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. App. 1986)	38
<i>Schmidt v. Clothier</i> , 338 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. 1983)	28
<i>Sievert v. First Nat. Bank in Lakefield</i> , 358 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	43, 44
<i>State v. Boice</i> , 157 Minn. 374, 196 N.W. 483 (1923)	49
<i>State v. DeZeler</i> , 230 Minn. 39, 46-47, 41 N.W.2d 313 (1950)	61, 62
<i>State v. Haney</i> , 219 Minn. 518, 18 N.W.2d 315 (1945)	44
<i>State v Silvers</i> , 230 Minn. 12,40 N.W.2d 630 (1950)	44
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 643 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. 2002)	62

Wild v. Rarig,
302 Minn. 419, 234 N.W.2d 775 (1975) 43, 44

Zontelli & Sons, Inc. v City of Nashwauk,
373 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 1985) 57

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Page

Knapp, Keeping the Pierringer Promise: Fair Settlements and Fair
Trials, 20 Wm. Mitchell L.Rev.1(1994) 31

Herr & Fett, 3A Minnesota Practice: General Rules of Practice Annotated (ed. 1994) 67

Simonett, Release of Joint Tortfeasors: Use of the Pierringer Release in
Minnesota, 3 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1(1977) 30
